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IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISDLANDS
HOLDEN AT GEORGE TOWN, GR&ND CAYMAN

CRIMINAL CASE NO. 3670-72/88

BETWEEN 2 HOROTHY LOHEMA HING APPELLANT

AND: HON, ATTORNEY SENERAL V/ RESPONDENT

Mr. Eurniss for the appellant
Ma. Dilbert for the Crown

JUDGMENTE

Dorothy Lohema King (the appellant) was convicted by the
Summary Courti ofr

(l) possession of cocaine with internt to supply,

contrary to section 3(1) (w} of the Misuse of Orugs Law
and

(2) resisting 3 lawful search contrary to sections 5(1)
arnd

12 of the Misuse of Irugs Law,

he wag sentenced on the first ceharge to 3 years
imprisonment and on the second charge to sis months imprisonmemt
te run concurrently. $199 found in her possession was alsa
ordered to be forfeited. The appellant appeals angainst

convietions and sentences.

On  17th October 1888 =t asbout 2,50 pm. Tective
Lonstables Rankine, Webster and Hontague, of the [rugs Sguad,
went to the appellant’s house off Shedden Rosd, George Town.
They saw a man come from the direction of the house and followed
him quickly. They saw the appellamt standing at the door of her
house with a-brnwn paper bag in her hand. She entered the house
arnd re—emérgad without +the bag. The appellant asked why they
were harrassing the wman. One of the officers told the appellant
they would 1like to see wWwhat was inm the brown bag. BC's Rankine
arnd Webster followed the appellant inteo the house and she picked

up  the tag. Bhe said there was nothing but money inside it but
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one of the officers taold her they suspected she had driugs in her

possession. The appellant refused tp.let them have the bag so
they had to foree it from her. Inside the bag was found eleven
small plastic packets containing @ substance later arnalysed to he
12.2 grams of cocaine hydrochloride and the $159. After caution

the appellant said the bag might have fzllen from the ceiling.

When guestioned under cautiorn at the police station the
appellant gave an emxplanpation which largely corresponded with her

avidence.

The appellant testified that ghe saw from her wipdow the
police chasing the man. She had money in her bosom But could rot
90 cutside with it so she put it in an old bag which was 1lying on
the flapor and threw it on top of a locker. There were things
strewn around because men. had been working on the roof after the
hurricane. She was suspicious because the police had taken $508
fram her 4grandson. She is 63 years old and does nothing except
by  food and make cakes for people. She does not know how the

trugs got there,.

It is urged on kehalf of the appellant that, whilst the
appellant’s possession  of the brown paper hag has never been in
dispute, her knowledge of the contents of the bag was never
praved. 0f wourse her knowledyge of its contents can orly be
proved by inference. The lesrned Magistrate sccepted the police
officers’ wversion of events that the appellant was at the door
with +the bag and took it inside. He was erntitled to do so after
seeiny them, and the appellant, testify and atter evaluating

their evidenee. To my mind he cane to the correct conclusion.

The anly reasonakle inference to be drawn from her
zetions of returning to the house with the bag 3nd then resisting
the officers’ segarch of the bag is that she knew it contained
druge. Her story that she put her maney from the security of her
osam into & b3g which was lying on the floor armd which just
happened tn contain cocaine is so umlikely in  the whole

circumstances of this case, a3g to be incredihle.




3
The amount of drugs so fouwnd, the fact that there is ro

suggestion that the appellant uses drugs and the circumstances of
their discovery 1lesds one to the inevitable conclusion that she

intended to supply the drugs.
The appeal aguinst conviction is dismissed.

I am wurged +to reduce sentence on the grounds of the
appellant’s agqe and medical copdition. She has a history of sinus

problems ard high klond pressure armd occasional phlebitis.

Ihe learned Magistrate szid he was reducing the sentence
by half on account of thess factors. 1 would look at it this
WAy A three year sentence would, all other things beirg equal,
be an appropriaste sentence for this offence,. The appellant has a
history of minor illness. &he is rot young. Those factors go
to mitigate sentsnce. On the other hand she is well past the age
of youthful folly and should be of an age when she is settlmg an
eqanple to the youth of Cayman.instead af involving herself in a
trade which is bent on its destruction. I consider the sentence

is meither manifestly eMcessive mor wrong in principle.

The appeal against sentence is likewise dismissed.

0. Schofield 29th March
1989

Judnge



